
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

The City Bridge Trust Committee 

 
Date: THURSDAY, 9 JANUARY 2014 

Time: 1.45pm 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Deputy Billy Dove (Chairman) 

Jeremy Mayhew (Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy Ken Ayers 
Simon Duckworth 
Stuart Fraser 
Marianne Fredericks 
Alderman Alison Gowman 
Deputy the Revd Stephen Haines 
Vivienne Littlechild 
Edward Lord 
Wendy Mead 
Alderman Matthew Richardson 
Ian Seaton 
The Rt Hon the Lord Mayor Alderman Fiona Woolf (Ex-Officio Member) 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Xanthe Couture  

tel. no.: 020 7332 3113 
xanthe.couture@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Lunch will be served in the Guildhall Club at 1pm 

 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



AGENDA 

 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES 
 To agree the minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 28 November 

2013. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 10) 

 
4. OUTSTANDING ITEMS 
 To receive a report of the Town Clerk. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 11 - 12) 

 
5. PROPOSED REVENUE BUDGETS - 2014/15 
 To receive a joint report of The Chamberlain and The Town Clerk. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 13 - 18) 

 
6. PROGRESS REPORT AND EVENTS 
 To receive a progress report of the Chief Grants Officer. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 19 - 40) 

 
7. GRANT APPLICATIONS STATISTICAL REPORT 
 To receive a report of the Chief Grants Officer. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 41 - 44) 

 
8. GRANT RECOMMENDATIONS AND ASSESSMENTS 
 To consider the Chief Grants Officer’s reports on grant recommendations as follows:- 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 45 - 46) 

 
 a) British Wheelchair Basketball - Recommended Grant £80,380  (Pages 47 - 58) 

 

 b) Paddington Development Trust - Recommended Grant £80,000  (Pages 59 - 
70) 

 



3 
 

 c) St Ethelburga's Centre for Reconciliation and Peace - Recommended Grant 
£89,500  (Pages 71 - 82) 

 

 d) Ace of Clubs - Recommended Grant £47,400  (Pages 83 - 96) 
 

 e) Westminster Arts - Recommended Grant £72,000  (Pages 97 - 100) 
 

 f) Shoreditch Trust - Recommended Grant £132,700  (Pages 101 - 114) 
 

 g) The Switchback Initiative - Recommended Grant £96,000  (Pages 115 - 126) 
 

 h) Advice UK - Recommended Grant £75,000  (Pages 127 - 138) 
 

 i) Action for Kids - Recommended Grant £107,700  (Pages 139 - 148) 
 

 j) Partnership with Prisoners Abroad - Recommended Grant £330,000  (Pages 
149 - 156) 

 

9. TO CONSIDER REPORTS OF THE CHIEF GRANTS OFFICER AS FOLLOWS:- 
 

For Decision 
 a) Applications recommended for rejection  (Pages 157 - 160) 

 

 b) Withdrawn and Lapsed Applications  (Pages 161 - 162) 
 

 c) Grants Approved under Delegated Authority   
 

 d) Reports on Monitoring Visits  (Pages 163 - 168) 
 

10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS TO BE URGENT 
 
12. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 
 
13. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 28 November 2013. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 169 - 170) 

 
14. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



THE CITY BRIDGE TRUST COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 28 November 2013  
 

Minutes of the meeting of The City Bridge Trust Committee held at Guildhall, EC2 on 
Thursday, 28 November 2013 at 1.45pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Billy Dove (Chairman) 
Jeremy Mayhew (Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy Ken Ayers 
Marianne Fredericks 
Alderman Alison Gowman 
Deputy Revd Stephen Haines 
Wendy Mead 
Alderman Matthew Richardson 
 

 
Officers: 
Xanthe Couture - Town Clerk's Department 

Steven Reynolds - Chamberlain's Department 

Anne Pietsch - Comptroller and City Solicitor's Department 

David Farnsworth - The City Bridge Trust 

Jenny Field - The City Bridge Trust 

Ciaran Rafferty - The City Bridge Trust 

Jemma Grieve Combes - The City Bridge Trust 

Tim Wilson - The City Bridge Trust 

Joan Millbank - The City Bridge Trust 

Karisia Gichuke - The City Bridge Trust 

Julia Mirkin - The City Bridge Trust 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Stuart Fraser, Vivienne Littlechild, 
Edward Lord and Ian Seaton.  
 
The Chairman noted there were no charities in attendance and gave thanks to 
Ray Catt for his service to the Committee, now that he had resigned from the 
Court of Common Council. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
Deputy Ken Ayers, Marianne Fredericks and Alderman Gowman declared a 
non-pecuniary interest in respect of Item 8.b) National Theatre due to being 
members of the National Theatre. 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



3. MINUTES  
The minutes and summary of the meeting held on 30 October 2013 were 
approved as a correct record, subject to a correction of the recommended grant 
at Item 7.h) Choice in Hackney to read £71,800.  
 

4. OUTSTANDING ITEMS  
The Committee received a report of the Town Clerk that identified items which 
required further action by officers.  
 
Members were informed that a satisfactory budget for 2013/14 had been 
received from Mousetrap Theatre Productions.  
 

5. TERMS OF REFERENCE & FREQUENCY OF MEETINGS  
The Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk which sought approval 
for the terms of reference of the City Bridge Trust and the frequency of 
meetings. 
 
RESOLVED – That, 
 

a) The terms of reference be approved for submission to the Court. 
 

6. PROGRESS REPORT AND EVENTS  
The Committee considered the regular progress report and events update of 
the Chief Grants Officer.  
 
The Chief Grants Officer informed Members of the launch of Trust support for 
the London Youth Quality Mark as part of the Trust’s Investing in Londoners 
programme. The Chief Executive of London Youth had been very impressed 
with the partnership approach initiated by the Trust. 
 
The Chief Grants Officer advised Trust officers had been attending training on 
the City’s new procurement regulations and at this meeting the extension of the 
Champollion contract was being requested at a cost of £14,000, which would 
be met through the Trust’s local risk budget. It was noted that an additional 
expense of £4,950 towards the work of Champollion to completethe Parklife 
London website would be sought through delegated authority. 
 
RESOLVED – That, 
 

a) Members note the contents of this report; and 
b) with respect to the proposed extension of Champollion’s contract, the 

waiver of the City’s Procurement Regulations relating to tender threshold 
for consultants be approved. 

 
7. GRANT APPLICATIONS  

The Committee considered a report of the Chief Grants Officer, which dealt with 
recommendations relating to applications received from the current 
programmes. Members noted that a total of 24 applications would be dealt with 
at the meeting, of which 2 were strategic initiatives, 10 were recommended for 

Page 2



approval, 5 recommended for rejection, 5 had been withdrawn. 2 grants were 
noted as proposed for approval under delegated authority. 
 
RESOLVED – That, 

a) Members note the contents of the report; and 
b) the individual grant recommendations in relation to the application set 

out in summary schedule and other papers be considered.  
 
 

8. GRANT RECOMMENDATIONS AND ASSESSMENTS  
The Committee considered a report of the Chief Grants Officer which 
recommended grants to various organisations.  
 
Members considered each application and the following observations were 
noted: 
 
Item 8.d) (NOVA new opportunities) – Members expressed concern over the 
organisation’s past financial records, and officers noted their financial situation 
had improved and monitoring would be undertaken with the grant released 
quarterly. 
 
Item 8.g) (Vitalise) – it was noted that a revised section 8, most recent audited 
or independently examined accounts for the year ending March 31 2013, had 
been received. Members and officers discussed the changes to the 
organisation’s debt and surplus figures over 2012/13, and officers advised the 
overall deficit comprised of 3 elements due to revaluation, operating activities 
from renovation and restructuring costs which had been well managed.  
 
Item 8.h) (Havering Association for People with Disabilities) - it was noted that a 
revised section 8, most recent audited or independently examined accounts for 
the year ending March 31 2013, had been received. 
 
Item 8.j) (Coram Voice (formerly Voice for Child in Care) – Members and 
officers discussed the recent change in structure of the organisation and it was 
noted the grant was subject to satisfactory updates and officers were satisfied 
with the governance structure.  
 
8.a) Otakar Kraus Music Trust - Recommended Grant £35,600  
 
£35,600 over three years (£11,200; £11,800; £12,600) for the costs of providing 
a specialised Music School for one day per week, subject to receipt of 
satisfactory budget for 2014.  
 
8.b) National Theatre - Recommended Grant £50,000  
 
£50,000 towards access improvements at the National Theatre. 
 
8.c) Tower Hamlets Community Transport - Recommended Grant £86,150  
 

Page 3



£86,150 over three years (£36,200; £33,300; £16,650) towards the salary and 
support costs of a full-time Business Development Manager.  
 
8.d) NOVA new opportunities - Recommended Grant £51,300  
 
£51,300 over there years (3 x £17,100) for the salary of a part-t
[...]
 funds be commited for 18 months initially with a 
re-assessment of the likely funding requirement for the remaining 18 months 
presented to the Committee in 2014/15. 
 
RESOLVED – That,  

Page 5



a) Buttle UK be awarded a grant of £470,000 from your grants budget for 
2013/14 in order to establish and administer a hardship fund for 
survivors of domestic violence in London.  

 
11. TO CONSIDER REPORTS OF THE CHIEF GRANTS OFFICER AS 

FOLLOWS:-  
 
11.a) Grants Recommended for Rejection  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Chief Grants Officer which 
recommended that 5 grant applications from the Working for Londoners 
programme be rejected for the reasons identified in the schedule attached to 
the report.  
 
11.b) Withdrawn and Lapsed Applications  
 
The Committee received a report of the Chief Grants Officer which provided 
details of 5 applications which had been withdrawn.  
 
11.c) Grants Approved under Delegated Authority  
 
The Committee received a report of the Chief Grants Officer which advised 
Members of 2 grants, totalling £44,500, which had been presented for approval 
under delegated authority to the Chief Grants Officer in consultation with the 
Chairman and Deputy Chairman. 
 
11.d) Reports on Monitoring Visits  
 
The Committee received a report of the Chief Grants Officer relative to 2 visits 
that had been undertaken.  
 

12. STATISTICAL MONITORING REPORT, WORKING WITH LONDONERS - 
JULY 2008 - MARCH 2013  
The Committee received a report which provided Members with statistical 
analysis of the Working with Londoners programmes that were launched in July 
2008 and looked at the 2,230 application received between the launch date and 
31st March 2013.  
 
Officers informed Members that the success rate for applications had remained 
steady since 2008 and the average annual success rate of applications 
received was 43%, which was considered realtively high in the sector. The 
break-down of funding per borough was also listed and it w
[...]
  

  
 

Page 8



14. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS TO BE 
URGENT  
There were no urgent items. 
 

16. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
A Member expressed in relation to the standing order to exclude the public, 
given the nature of this meeting as a non-local-authority Committee, and the 
Town Clerk undertook to investigate this matter. 
 
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.  
 
Item No   Exempt Paragraphs 
17    3 
18    3 
 

17. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
The non-public minutes of the meeting held 28 November 2013 were approved 
as a correct record.  
 

18. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
Questions were raised as follows – 
 
The Garden Bridge project. 
 

19. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no items of urgent business.  

 
 

The meeting ended at 3.24pm 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Xanthe Couture  
tel. no.: 020 7332 3113 
xanthe.couture@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



     
 

 

 
Item 

 

 
Action 

Officer 
responsible 

 
Progress by 

28 November 2013    
CoL as Trustee of 
Bridge House 
Estates  

Report to be brought to the Court of Common Council for 
information that explains the role of the City of London 
Corporation as Trustee of Bridge House Estates. 

 

Xanthe Couture  Report to be received at Court 
of Common Council 16th 
January 2014 

30 October 2013 

Social Investment 
funding 

 Update report on CBT grantees who may be able to access Social 
Investment funding. 

Tim Wilson Market ana
[...]
iture  
 
Income 
 
Support Services and 
Capital Charges 
 

23,400 
 

(75) 
 

79 

16,881 
 

(77) 
 
74 

(6,519) 
 

(2) 
 

(5) 

Total Net Expenditure 23,404 16,878 (6,526) 

 
Overall, the budgeted net expenditure for 2014/15 is estimated to be 
£16.878m, a decrease of £6.526m compared with the budget for 2013/14. 
The main reasons for this net decrease are:- 

• 2013/14 includes two one-off grant programmes, the first for £3.2m 
towards young people Not in Employment, Education or Training 
(NEETS) and the second for £280,000 for City Carers Open House; 
and 

• budgets carried forward from 2012/13 to 2013/14 of £2.966m have 
been removed.  
 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 13



City Bridge Trust’s overarching aim is to maximise its use of all the 
resources at its disposal, including opportunities offered by the City of 
London Corporation, for the benefit of disadvantaged Londoners.  During 
the forthcoming year priorities include promoting and implementing the 
Trust’s Investing in Londoners programmes; the continued development of 
‘City Philanthropy:  A Wealth of Opportunity strategy’; the continued 
development of the City Corporation’s Social Investment strategy; and the 
implementation of the Trust’s ‘Sharing Learning and Knowledge’ strategy. 

 
Recommendations 

 
The Committee is requested to: 

• review the provisional 2014/15 revenue budget to ensure that it reflects 
the Committee’s objectives and, if so, approve the budget for submission 
to Finance Committee; and  

• authorise the Chamberlain to revise these budgets to allow for any 
necessary realignment of funds resulting from corporate projects. 
 

Main Report 

Introduction 

1. A cy près scheme agreed by the Charity Commission in 1995 enabled 
Bridge House Estates to distribute the Estate’s surplus income for charitable 
purposes across Greater London. The amount available for grants from the 
surplus income is determined each year by the Policy and Resources 
Committee.  

 

2. This repor
[...]
r 2013-14 shows a deficit of £15,884 (22% of turnover), 

comprising £18,384 on restricted funds, partially offset by a surplus of 

£2,500 on unrestricted funds. The organisation’s total income for 2013-14 

is expected to be £72,200, of which £63,950 (88.6%) has been confirmed 

as at 31st October 2013.  

 

Officer’s Appraisal 

Services addressing the consequences of dementia are timely given the 

Prime Minister’s recent announcement to double the funding spent on 

Page 98



Ref: 11092256  

research into a possible cure for this disease. Despite the recognised 

value of WA’s work with dementia patients, borough-wide commissioning 

changes have had a negative impact on the organisation’s finances. The 

decision by the council to discontinue all arts funding across the borough 

resulted in the loss of core (unrestricted grant) and the need to trim all 

unrestricted expenditure, including that related to the charity’s director. 

 

With only one operational staff member remaining, the charity’s 

management is currently being delivered by the volunteer trustees. They 

have identified future income opportunities through relationships with the 

local clinical commissioning group (CCG), and the potential to expand the 

Resonate service to the new tri-borough area of Westminster, Kensington 

& Chelsea, and Hammersmith & Fulham. A decision from the CCG is not, 

however, expected until the April 2014, and you therefore have the 

opportunity to play an important role providing ‘bridging’ finance 

alongside the other funders mentioned in section 18 of WA’s application. 

 
Recommendation 

 

£72,000 over three years (£17,000; £25,000; £30,000) towards 

Westminster Arts’ Resonate programme, on the condition that the 
balance of funding is raised. 

 

Page 99



Page 100

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 8f

Page 101



Page 102



Page 103



Page 104



Page 105



Page 106



Page 107



Page 108



Page 109



Page 110



Page 111
[...]
s a major new building – part café and part learning 
space – for which it has just achieved a Round 1 approval from HLF. 
The organisation takes carbon emissions very seriously: a sustainability trainee has 
put in measures including a green wedding reception package – and the traineeship 
was short-listed for the Museum & Heritage Award in Sustainability. 
The project is properly accounted for against the CBT grant – payroll records were 
seen and are satisfactory. 
6. Concluding comments: 

The project shows that history – while it is utterly essential as the context of our 
understanding – is not in itself sufficient subject matter to sustain a specialist 
museum of this kind.  At the Garden Museum, history is also used to inspire and 
inform new work.  The Museum also treats mainstream current environmental issues, 
and it is offering environmental education comparable to that of many other 
organisations – but it is all the better for that.  While the majority of visitors come 
from all over London, the museum’s particular heritage and building are a lucky 
privilege for the immediate area too. 
 Page 168



Agenda Item 13

Page 169

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 170

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Outstanding Items
	5 Proposed Revenue Budgets - 2014/15
	6 Progress Report and Events
	01a - Progress Report (CGO)
	01b - Progress Report (CGO)

	7 Grant Applications Statistical Report
	8 Grant Recommendations and Assessments
	8a British Wheelchair Basketball - Recommended Grant £80,380
	8b Paddington Development Trust - Recommended Grant £80,000
	8c St Ethelburga's Centre for Reconciliation and Peace - Recommended Grant £89,500
	8d Ace of Clubs - Recommended Grant £47,400
	8e Westminster Arts - Recommended Grant £72,000
	8f Shoreditch Trust - Recommended Grant £132,700
	8g The Switchback Initiative - Recommended Grant £96,000
	8h Advice UK - Recommended Grant £75,000
	8i Action for Kids - Recommended Grant £107,700
	8j Partnership with Prisoners Abroad - Recommended Grant £330,000
	9a Applications recommended for rejection
	9b Withdrawn and Lapsed Applications
	9d Reports on Monitoring Visits
	Monitoring visit report - MyBnk
	Monitoring visit report - Garden Museum

	13 Non-Public Minutes



Minutes of the meeting


THE CITY BRIDGE TRUST COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 9 January 2014  
 

Minutes of the meeting of The City Bridge Trust Committee held at Guildhall, EC2 on 
Thursday, 9 January 2014 at 1.45pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Billy Dove (Chairman) 
Jeremy Mayhew (Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy Ken Ayers 
Simon Duckworth 
Stuart Fraser 
Marianne Fredericks 
Alderman Alison Gowman 
Deputy the Revd Stephen Haines 
Vivienne Littlechild 
Edward Lord 
Wendy Mead 
Alderman Matthew Richardson 
Ian Seaton 
 

 
Officers: 
Xanthe Couture 
Susanna Lascelles 

- Town Clerk's Department 
- Press Office, Town Clerk’s Department 

Steven Reynolds - Chamberlain's Department 

Jenna Rigley - Chamberlain's Department 

David Farnsworth - The City Bridge Trust 

Ciaran Rafferty - The City Bridge Trust 

Sandra Davidson - The City Bridge Trust 

Jemma Grieve Combes - The City Bridge Trust 

Tim Wilson 
Karisia Gichuke 
Julia Mirkin 

- The City Bridge Trust 
- The City Bridge Trust 
- The City Bridge Trust 

 
Also in attendance  
Representatives from the following organisations, whom the Chairman welcomed to 
the meeting were also present: 
 

 London Youth 

 
 Westminster Arts 

 
 Switchback Initiative  
 

 City Philanthropy  



 
1. APOLOGIES  

There were no apologies; however the Chairman noted that due to a funeral 
which many Members had attended, the substantive proceedings of the 
meeting would be delayed to allow for Members to arrive. 
 
The Chairman gave thanks to Senior Grants Officer Karisia Gichuke for her 
hard work and service to the Committee as this was the last meeting she would 
be attending as part of her one year appointment to City Bridge Trust. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
Ian Seaton declared a non-pecuniary interest in respect of Item 6, Professional 
Development Events attended, due to being a Director of the Livery Company 
Apprenticeship Scheme, which had undertaken a joint venture with Creative & 
Cultural Skills.  
 
The Chairman and Mr Simon Duckworth declared a non-pecuniary interest in 
respect of Item 8.cc) St Ethelburga’s Centre for Reconciliation and Peace due 
to being voters in their Wards.  
 

3. MINUTES  
The public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 28 November 2013 
were approved as a correct record, subject to the following amendments –  
 

 Item 2 Declarations of Interest corrected to read Deputy Ken Ayers, Marianne 
Fredericks and the Chairman’s non-pecuniary interest under Item 9.a) Pan-
London Personalisation Project, due to their involvement with Broadway 
Homelessness Support, and not Item 8.b) National Theatre. 
 

Matter Arising 
Item 13 (The COL as Trustees of Bridge House Estates) - The Chairman noted that a 
report on this matter would be received at the next meeting of the Court of Common 
Council.  

 
4. OUTSTANDING ITEMS  

The Committee received a report of the Town Clerk that identified items which 
required further actions by officers.  
 
Members were informed that a satisfactory budget had been received for 
2013/14 from Young People Matter.  
 

5. PROPOSED REVENUE BUDGETS - 2014/15  
The Committee considered the annual submission of the revenue budgets 
overseen by the City Bridge Trust Committee that sought approval for the 
proposed 2014/15 budget for subsequent submission to the Finance 
Committee.  
 
The Chamberlain noted that the decrease of £6.526m in budgeted net 
expenditure for 2014/15 was mainly due to the removal of two one-off grant 
programmes provided in 2013/14, one towards young people Not in 



Employment, Education or Training (£3.2m) and the other for the expansion of 
City Carers Open House (£280,000), and the removal of a one-off budget carry 
forward of £2.966m from 2012/13 to 2013/14. 
 
RESOLVED – That,  

a) the provisional 2014/15 budget be approved for submission to the 
Finance Committee; and 

b) the Chamberlain be authorised to revise the budget to allow for any 
necessary realignment of funds resulting from corporate projects.  

 
6. PROGRESS REPORT AND EVENTS  

The Committee considered the regular progress report and events update of 
the Chief Grants Officer.  
  
The Chief Grants Officer noted Members were asked to approve the principles 
of the draft report listed in Appendix B to his Progress Report – Resourcing for 
the City of London Corporation’s Social Investment Activity, which sought to 
make recommendations on the future resourcing of the City’s social investment 
work following the first year of operation of the Social Investment Fund.  
 
The Chief Grants Officer stated that Social Investment Board officers had been 
examining fund management costs and were working towards bringing more 
financial expertise in-house, before third parties were consulted on social 
investments.  
 
The Committee received a presentation from City Philanthropy Manager, 
Cheryl Chapman, which outlined the achievements of the organisation in its first 
full year of funding. The City Philanthropy exhibition, which documented the 
history of philanthropy in the City had received good media coverage and a 
book was now available which was sold online. Work and networks were being 
established with other organisations to grow philanthropy in the City, including 
the Lord Mayor’s Office, The City Funding Network and Young Philanthropy.  
 
A Member raised concern over a lack of awareness of the work of Young 
Philanthropy previous to this presentation.  Members and Ms Chapman 
discussed the aims of City Philanthropy whose success rested on achieving the 
support of City companies as well as the support of City Bridge Trust Members 
to build awareness of the role of City Philanthropy. 
 

7. GRANT APPLICATIONS STATISTICAL REPORT  
The Committee considered a report of the Chief Grants Officer, which dealt with 
the recommendations relating to applications received on the current 
programmes. Members noted that a total of 27 applications would be dealt with 
at the meeting, of which 10 were recommended for approval, 6 recommended 
for rejection, 3 had been withdrawn and 2 had lapsed. 6 were noted as 
proposed for approval under delegated authority.  
 
The Deputy Chairman remarked that Table 2 – Grant approvals by outcome 
area – was in a much-improved format but, in future, could provide more details 
on the trends, the balance of funds, and additional analysis. In reply, Officers 



advised they were happy to amend the report as advised and to receive further 
comments on the structure of the report so that it could best serve as a 
strategic tool. 
 
RESOLVED – That, 

a) Members note the content of the report; and 
b) the individual grant recommends in relation to the applications set out in 

the summary schedule and other papers be considered.  
  

8. GRANT RECOMMENDATIONS AND ASSESSMENTS  
The Committee considered a report of the Chief Grants Officer which 
recommended grants to various organisations.  
 
Members considered each application and the following observations were 
noted: 
 
Item 8.f) (Shoreditch Trust) – officers noted that the revised amount requested 
was due to the organisation’s revision to its original funding request for two full 
time posts, which was not Trust policy. 
 
Item 8.g) (The Switchback Initiative) – officers noted that they had examined 
the trend of deficit spend and were satisfied with the figures to date.  
 
Item 8.i) (Action for Kids) – Members expressed concern over the small number 
of active volunteers, and officers replied that the number listed was with regard 
to those volunteers which worked at the headquarters and not across London 
boroughs. Officers remarked the charity had developed a strong reputation to 
date with employers.  
 
Item 8.j) (Partnership with Prisoners Abroad) – the Chief Grants Officer stated 
the programme would receive a Trust grant contribution for an 18 month period 
initially, upon which support would be re-assessed. Members requested that it 
be noted the Director of Economic Development at the City of London 
Corporation was a Trustee of Prisoners Abroad. 
 
8.a) British Wheelchair Basketball - Recommended Grant £80,380  
 
£8,380 over three years (£26,000; £26,780; £27,600) for the salary of the full 
time Wheelchair Basketball London Development Officer.  
 
8.b) Paddington Development Trust - Recommended Grant £80,000  
 
£80,000 over two years (2 x £40,000) as a final contribution towards the 
salaries and associated running costs of PDT’s community development work 
in Queen’s Park on condition that a satisfactory monitoring report is provided 
for the current grant.  
 
 
 
 



8.c) St Ethelburga's Centre for Reconciliation and Peace - Recommended 
Grant £89,500  

£89,5000 over three years (£33,7000; £27,800; £28,000) for the salary and 
costs of developing programme for emerging leaders from divided communities 
in London to build improved community relations and promote community 
engagement.  
 
8.d) Ace of Clubs - Recommended Grant £47,400  
 
£47,400 over 3 years (£10,400; £18,500; £18;500) towards the salary and 
associated costs a Centre Manager (30hpw), subject to the Trust not being the 
organisation’s largest single funder in years 2 and 3. 
 
8.e) Westminster Arts - Recommended Grant £72,000  
 
£72,000 over three years (£17,000; £25,000; £30,000) towards Westminster 
Arts’ Resonate programme, on the conditions that the balance of funding is 
raised.  
 
8.f) Shoreditch Trust - Recommended Grant £132,700  
 
£132,700 over three years (£43,000;£44,000;£45,7000 towards a full time Lead 
Facilitator and the running costs of Blue Marble Training programme to support 
care leavers and ex-offenders to develop skills and access opportunities for 
fulfilling careers in food. 
 
8.g) The Switchback Initiative - Recommended Grant £96,000  
 
£96,000 over three years (£31,000; £32,000; £33,000) towards the salary and 
running costs of a Switchback Mentor to provide long-term, semi-therapeutic 
relationships for young adult offenders from London.  
 
8.h) Advice UK - Recommended Grant £75,000  
 
£75,000 over two years (£50,000; £25,000) towards the salary and associated 
running costs of a 3 day a week Development Consultant in order to establish 
the BAMER Advice Network as an independent organisation.  
 
8.i) Action for Kids - Recommended Grant £107,700  
 
£107,000 over three years (£36,500; £35,600; £35,600) for the salary of a f/t 
Job Coach and related project costs to help young disabled Londoners into 
employment. 
  
8.j) Partnership with Prisoners Abroad - Recommended Grant £330,000  
 
£330,000 from the City Bridge Trust grants budget for 2013/14 in order to 
establish and administer a hardship fund for destitute British citizens returning 
to London after imprisonment overseas. 
 



9. TO CONSIDER REPORTS OF THE CHIEF GRANTS OFFICER AS 
FOLLOWS:-  
 
9.a) Applications recommended for rejection  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Chief Grants Officer which 
recommended that 6 grant applications from the Investing in Londoners and 
Working for Londoners programme be rejected for the reasons identified in the 
schedule attached to the report.  
 
9.b) Withdrawn and Lapsed Applications  
 
The Committee received a report of the Chief Grants Officer which provided 
details of 3 applications which had been withdrawn. 
 
9.c) Grants Approved under Delegated Authority  
 
The Committee received a report of the Chief Grants Officer which advised 
Members of 6 grants, totalling £52,526, which had been presented for approval 
under delegated authority to the Chief Grants Officer in consultation with the 
Chairman and Deputy Chairman. 
 
Members remarked that funding listed for City Bridge Trust to complete the 
Parklife London website as part of the Trust’s Growing Localities Initiative, 
looked as if the Trust was paying itself. Members and officers discussed that 
this additional funding had been agreed as a delegated authority through the 
grant application approved by the Committee.  
 
Members requested that these instances be clarified in future, either through 
the Chief Grants Officer’s report or by including a category of delegated 
authorities to note such exceptions in the report received by the Committee. 
 
9.d) Reports on Monitoring Visits  
 
The Committee received a report of the Chie Grants Officer relative to 2 visits 
that had been undertaken.  
 

10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
Questions were raised in respect of the following - 
 
The Deputy Chairman queried whether the Trust should consider directing 
funding to projects or charities in any of the London boroughs where social 
tensions were evident.  Members felt that more energy should instead be spent 
locating suitable projects/charities to fund at all times across the boroughs, and 
particularly those that were receiving less Trust funds.  
 
The Chief Grants Officer advised that Officers were considering a proposal to 
Members at the February and March 2014 meetings to earmark funds from the 
Trust’s underspend for some higher level, pro-active grants. Members 



suggested that those funding applications, that had successful support models, 
could be rolled out to those boroughs that were currently underrepresented. 
 

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS TO BE 
URGENT  
There were no items of urgent business.  
 

12. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.  
 
Item No   Exempt Paragraphs 
13                                        3 
14     3 
 
 

13. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 28 November 2013 were 
approved as a correct record. 
 
 

14. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions.  
 

15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no items of urgent business.  
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 3.02pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Xanthe Couture  
tel. no.: 020 7332 3113 
xanthe.couture@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


